
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item L
May 3, 2010

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval to award an amendment to the engineering services contract for construction
engineering services related to the 2009 Federally Funded Major Road Projects to Orchard, Hiltz &
McCliment, Inc. (OHM), for a not-to-exceed fee of $37,466.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Department of Public Services, Engineering Division ~c.....

CITY MANAGER APPROVAa

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $1,990 (Meadowbrook Road)
$2,936 (Nine Mile-Haggerty to Meadowbrook)
$32,540 (Nine Mile-Novi to Taft)
$37,466 Total

AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 54,937 (MeadoWbrook Road)
$ 61,183 (Nine Mile-Haggerty to Meadowbrook)
$ 83,847 (Nine Mile-Novi to Taft)
$199,967 Total

APPROPRIATION REQUIRED N/A
LINE ITEM NUMBER 202-202.00-805.651 (Meadowbrook Road)

202-202.00-805.652 (Nine Mile-Haggerty to Meadowbrook)
202-202.00-805.653 (Nine Mile-Novi to Taft)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Construction engineering was awarded to OHM at the September 14, 2009 City Council meeting
for the three 2009 Federally Funded Major Roads projects: 1) Meadowbrook Road (Eight Mile
Road to Nine Mile Road), 2) Nine Mile Road (Haggerty Road to Meadowbrook Road), and 3) Nine
Mile Road (Novi Road to Taft Road). The first two segments were substantially completed last
year, and construction of the final segment along with minor signal work is scheduled to begin this
spring. Each project consists of the repaving of one mile of road, with other improvements such as
curb replacement, base repair, as well as some intersection improvements. A map of the three
road segments is attached.

As discussed in a previous memo from Brian Coburn dated July 21, 2009 (attached), there were
several additional scope items added to the project during the design phase. Additional
engineering fees associated with last year's work include sidewalk ramp upgrades necessary to
comply with federal requirements ($3,980), and Nine Mile striping at the Solomon Boulevard to
extend the center turn lane ($946) which will be completed this summer. (It should be noted that
soil borings for all three projects are included in the budgeted amount and were completed by a
separate vendor at a total cost of $7400.)

The field data collected for the section of Nine Mile to be completed this year (Novi to Taft)
indicated that the road is so deteriorated that the all of the curb within this segment requires
replacement and a revised pavement cross-section. The original scope of work for this project
included a simple mill and overlay with limited full depth repairs. However, the design was revised
prior to construction bidding to increase the pavement thickness which will extend the life of the
road and will make future maintenance cheaper. The construction engineering fees associated
with this change ($28,840) were not awarded with the original contract but are recommended for



award at this time. The additional tasks are described in more detail in the attached work
authorization request from OHM dated April 26, 2010.

Recent discussions between Engineering and Field Operations staff identified the need to
investigate the condition of the two 48-inch culverts crossing under Nine Mile at Center Street.
Field Operations staff was concerned that given the age of the culverts (30+ years) they should be
evaluated to determine if any repair should be coordinated with the pending road project. The
culverts were televised and evaluated ($3,700) and it was determined that the culverts are in good
condition and do not require repair.

This project is partially funded by the $1,008,000 received in federal grant funding through the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) of 2009. The construction of the final segment
will begin in May 2010 and it is anticipated that the project will be completed in summer 2010.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award an amendment to the engineering services contract for
construction engineering services related to the 2009 Federally Funded Major Road Projects to
Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, Inc. (OHM), for a not-to-exceed fee of $37,466.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tern Gatt
Council Member Crawford
Council Member Fischer

1 2 Y N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt





cityofllovi.org

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATE:

MEMORANDUM
ROB HAYES, P.E.; DPS DIRECTOR/CITY ENGINEER

BRIAN COBURN, P.E.; SENIOR CIVIL ENGINEER

FEDERALLY FUNDED MAJOR ROAD PROJECTS

JULY 21,2009

The federally funded major road projects for which Novi received federal stimulus funding under
the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) have been tentatively scheduled for the
September 4, 2009 bid letting. As a federally funded project, Michigan Department of
Transportation (MOOT) Local Agency Programs is required to administer the project for Novi.
The project includes the repair, mill and overlay of Meadowbrook Road (Eight Mile Road to Nine
Mile Road), Nine Mile Road (Haggerty Road to Meadowbrook Road), and Nine Mile Road (Novi
Road to Taft Road). The City of Novi received a capped grant in the amount of $1,008,000
under ARRA for these projects.

During the design phase, there were several additional scope items that were either required to
comply with grant requirements, permit requirement or otherwise necessary to construct a
quality final product. As a result of these scope changes, the revised cost estimate has
increased to approximately $1,720,000, an increase of $386,000 from the initial budget
estimate. The increased costs are attributable to the following items which were unforeseen at
the time of grant application and prior to detailed design of the project:

• Sidewalk ramp upgrades to meet the requirements of the American's with Disabilities Act
(ADA). The federal guidelines require ramp upgrades when the pavement adjacent to
the sidewalk ramp is disturbed as part of a repaving project. MOOT is requiring ramp
upgrades at locations that are outside of the project limits but near the work. For
example, the repaving of Nine Mile is stopping 300 feet west of the Novi Road
intersection where the concrete pavement that is in better condition begins, however
MOOT is requiring the upgrade of the ramps on the west side of the intersection as part
of the project.

• The upgrade of sidewalk ramps to meet ADA requirements also requires modification to
the existing traffic signals to upgrade the pedestrian signals and to replace and relocate
the pedestrian pushbuttons.

• The original grant application for Nine Mile Road from Novi Road to Taft Road included
the replacement of 30-40% of the curb and gutter; however the curb and gutter is so
deteriorated that almost all of the curb along this segment will be replaced as part of this
project.

• The condition of Nine Mile Road from Novi Road to Taft Road is so deteriorated that
major undercutting is required to repair the base material to ensure a longer life from the
rehabilitation.

We are working to secure the permit applications from Road Commission for Oakland County
and Wayne County Department of Public Services for the work within their respective rights-of­
way. Once these permits are approved, we will be scheduled for bidding by MOOT.



EngineGrin~J Advisors

/\l1tllOriz,uioll Itll" /\dditiullal Scr\'in~s

I\Ojl'l't: l':ngi nccri ng Scn'in's lilr
I:nler,llly Funded i\lajor 1~();I(ls PJl),lJ;Lllll
Contr,ll'r t\(lllliJ)isrrarion ;lIld Inspcnioll Sl'l'\'il'l'S

[)atc: i\pril 26,2010

DescriptioJ) of /\(lditioJ)a] Sen'ices:
Tile r'-edna!l)' 1'\lIldl'd l\bjor l~o,lds Pro,[.;L\lll consistcd of three ()J)e-Illilc seglllellts of III aj or
ro,1<IIV,I)'S, The s('(lll(; of work W;IS l:xllanded to illl'llide till' lIJlgr;ldc ol'cxisring sidewalk Llll1PS,
sidnv;llks, alld pcdestri,lll siglds to Illeet i\'11 )()T ,11)(1 ]~COC ITCjllirenlClltS thilt \Vas !lot
:ll1licipatl'd ill Illl' IJrig-illal rCljllesl. In"ltldiri()ll, (he Ninc Jl\,lilc RO,lll segll1ellt frolll No\'i RO,ld to
T,lj'1 I~o,\d, has drastie;dly illlTeilsnl ill Sl'OI1l: dilC III rhe cxistillg l'OllditiollS oj' the ro,lc!wil!, as
delL'l'lllillcd hI' the soil horing in(iJrlllalioll. Thl' urigilLll SlllllC (>!'work fin rhis seg-llll'lll oj'Ninl'
1\lik l~o,ld illl'hltlcd ,I mill ,1I1d OVcr!,I:', SpIlt liill dCj1th Il'p,lirs, ilnll sllllt l'\lrh rCll,\irs, The
l'UITCll! Sl'(lpC uj'work includes I'ltll ClIril relllOl'id ,\lId rcpLIl'l' I11C IH, J'i\isill,[.; urllll: ulrllcln',lIi(lll,
,\llli ;tddili(Jllid drin'w;ll' n:pLll'l'll1e11 ts, Thl' ;\l11(llI11t ol'l'OnSrrllction work dlle tllcse l'!l;ingcs has
iIPI1J(lxilllatl'i.I' dll\lhlni In SI/.C, Till: !iJllu\\'illg is dl'L\ilnl ill'l'itktlmvll (lfl'hc ,l,illilillilal \l'ork ;IS

\\'ell ,IS ;1 t'()I11I),lriso!l III Ihl' ()riginill Sl'OllL' 01' \l'llrk il' i!il!llil';lhlc,

i\ !c;ldOlvl)Jo()k I~uad (I':ight i\/ilc til Nil1L' i\ Jik I~(,;\(I)

;\(Iditiollili \Vork

• Sl'akillg of'sidc\I'alk, sidc\I';dk r,ll1l[ls, ,Jlld 'l[lllllrLII1LTS, fl)r gradillg ,\ndlil11its oj'
ITll1()\'iils, C'IlIlS1rUuioll cllgil1Ccrill,~ servin:s fill' ildjuStlllL'lltS ill grildes due l'O ",lS­
huill'" glltlcr eln',ltioIIS ;\l1d utili!\' t'olltlicts, S 1"lR2,OO

• )IlSllCClioll 1)( plilccnlCl1l of' sil!cl\'itlk ,lllll rcLttcd work, I illspl'ctor di\\' S(108,()()

• No sldcwiilk work \V;\S includcd ill IhL' origin;\1 SCOIW of work

Nille j\'lilc l~o;\(1 (Mcildmv!Jl'Ollk to J liI,lJ;gcrty)
/\dditioll:i1 VVork

• Sl,lking of sidl:willk. sidcwalk rillllpS, ;llld ilpP\lrtal1ccs, fi)r grading and lill1its of
re!llovals, COl1stTuctioll cilginecrillg SCrl'il'CS I(lr adjuslmcnts in grildes duc to "as­
built" gutter clcvatioJIS ilnclutility conflicts, S1)82,00

• Inspection of p!acel1lCIH of sidewalk ,\II(I related work, 1 inspcctor day $608,00

I\e/vane/no C0Il7117umtics 3'1000 PIVl11oll11l Iloacl I UvoIJi~l. Miclli~'lll 4BI "0
P (1311) S;!2-6711 I r. (13·1) ~;22G,121

'N'N \'\1.0 h nl - (l d vis 0 r s , com



.\UIJHllil.:lli\1I1 1'01 !\ddillllilil! SITI !(I'S

.·\pri! ~(L 20 I ()
I';lge ~ o! :}

• The Cit} through its IT,\f}lc COIlS\lIL,\lH, Birchler Arroyo, C,\I1Il' \II) with ;\ CCnil'!" LIIIC
COJ)CCPllo \l[iJizl~d iJ)StC;ld o(lhc ori,l';in,l! design, i((casihk. Otlre([i)n relalcd w rhis
work indudec1 pLlrcll1clH of the striping l'(lnlTjll OJ) Cllginccrin.t', dr;lwings ,trId
checking the concept ,\g;lil1stFII\;\/i\IIV]UOT s(;\nd,lrc!s (or radii, LIne \vidrhs,
dcJJcnion angles, and raper knp;rhs I\e"ic\\' oj" pruJlos,1I \Vj th 1\ JDOT ,Hid c!isctlSsion
o( process (or ,l lksign exceJltion. S()·lS.SO

Origird Scopc onNork

• No sidcwalk work \V,lS included in the origin;t1 scope o!"\vork
• Roadway striping dcsign w;)S illclud(:d in the origin,t1 scope o( work ,\lltl W;lS designed

in i1C(:orc!;\IlCe with 1\1])0'1' ;tlld FI]VVA Sl,llllhrds 1':valtlilriol1 o(the new concept
suhsc< jUelH 10 I he dc:-:igll Wi\S not in,·luc1ClI.

Nine ]\!i!c Rl);lcl (Novi l~()ild to T\(t ]{u,\c!)
Addirio!1,,\1 VVork

• SIIIYC)' grade Slaking wirh onsel Slakes f()J" i1ll' IHuposcd nc\\' curh c!c\'i1rioils (or Ihe
cntire lengrh o,'the ro,Il!\\'a\' (holh sides), sl(k-walks, i\llli sidc\\';dk r'lm!>s. 5(),28U.OO

• AdditiDnit! C!lllSlTllnion cll.(!,illCl:ring ;1IHI \.'ontrad ;ldmillisl'r;lliol\ due' 10 Ihe inUT,lse
o( consli"uuion \york: iHlditjonal cmh, drin.'\1';\.\'s, i\nd :-;idClv,dk. Si!,:VI().()(l

• J\e1dition;d inspcnioll ;mel reslin.~ re(Jllircd duc til the il1neilSC ill till: ,llllOl1:11 01'

construction work. 2S insperl"or d,lys S IS,200
Il1vcsligalioJl ;IIHI ;11\,t1ysis of'thc 'J'hol"l1ton Cn:ck nos:::ing, \l'ork included sillicitalion
and evaluation of TV inspcctionI1rilpos;ds, ;ldministr,lIion o(lhe TV inspection
cOlltT,lCi"Oi', ,\nd H'I'ie\\, of rl1\: video reg;mlinp: potcntial \Vork o,'lhc l"J"eek nossing.
J\n;dysis :t1so includcd invesl'ig;llion o( requirr:mcllls that would he ;\pplied hy d)e

i\IDEQ..rcg;lrdin,l( the cliln:rt crossing. how t1\llSC IcquilTnlcllls wO\lld he mel. ;\n(/
\Vh,\! illlp,Il'llhey \1'oll!(1 llill'e Oil the current l"OIISIT\ldiOII IHoicer. S3,/()().()()

Original Scope o(\Vork

• Sl;\king I\',\S included jn the originid SCOI)l' only li,r limilS o( rcmovals. SlII"vey.!!;r,\dc
:;I,\!<L:S\l/cu:.l)(lti 1h:lude(J,l>g;Llde~ .\n:I·CllOl Prol)OSc~tt()J)e rh;lnged. il)lltc. ()rigiJl;\]
scope oC work, ;\[1<1 curh repair WilS originally intended ro he SpOl repi\irs.

• COllstruction engincering; and conlract ;\(llllinislralion t'illlt: \ViIS il1l'lu<!u! in rhe
origin;ll scope uCwork for Ihe COI1S!TUcrio;) 11rojen which is ,lhu\lt II? o( the current
project.

• [nspection time was included in the original SCOPL~ of work Il)r !"Ile constTuction
project which is aho\l( II? of the curren( projcct.

• No work regarding; 'l'horntul1 Creek was jncluded as part oj' (he original scope of
work.



.\III!lO!'!/';lIIO/l till' :\ddllllHl;ll Sl'rl'ir,:s

April ](, ,)() I ()

Pilg.l' -' pr.~

Proposed budget ;\I'I)UlIIlI j()r "dditioll"] scrvin:s:

:\1 c;\(lowbl'Ook Ro"d
N i11l' j\,j ile RO;HI (j\,j-II)
Nilw AIde RO:ld (N-'T')

'I'M" I

S1,CJ C)(), 00
S2,(nS,50
S.12,S ,:10,00

lLised upon the innc,lse ill (he sUliK' of work lI'e rc~pcCll'lllly request ,1 bt'dgct ,Ul1C}H!mCI1I III the
,11 11 ()\1 11 I o( 5n7,·-I()S,50,

Si Il\l'rcl)",

Orchard, JJill! & l\kClil1!l'li

:\ p)lrnvcd By:
C i (y of N ovi

D,llc


